
James Madison at West Virginia
Official Soccer Box Score (Final)

James Madison vs West Virginia (09/19/2025 at Morgantown, WV, )

James Madison (0-4-1) 1
Po # Player Sh SO G A Fo Min
d 4 Hsieh-Bailey, Jai 0 0 0 0 0 90
d 23 Madoi, Ronald 1 0 0 0 1 90
d 33 Rome, Austin 0 0 0 0 1 90
f 10 Arnold, Cameron 3 2 1 0 1 69
f 16 Halloran, Smith 1 0 0 0 0 44
f 17 Ossa, Diego 0 0 0 0 0 65
gk 1 Jaspers, Erik 0 0 0 0 0 90
m 5 Wray, Milo 1 0 0 0 3 90
m 6 Junior, Florentino 0 0 0 0 1 90
m 8 Rodriguez, Zemi 1 0 0 0 2 85
m 20 Lolas, Manuel 1 0 0 0 0 39

--Substitutes--
d 3 Frasier, Brock 1 0 0 0 0 66
f 7 Griesbauer, Jonas 0 0 0 0 0 5

11 Melville, Aidan 0 0 0 0 0 21
m 15 Aguilar, Jeffrey 0 0 0 0 0 10
f 18 Fuentes, Luis 1 0 0 0 0 46

Totals 10 2 1 0 9

West Virginia (4-1-1) 2
Po # Player Sh SO G A Fo Min
d 5 Scargle, Nicolas 0 0 0 0 1 90
d 6 Veldhorst, Thijs 2 0 0 0 1 68
d 12 Swinehart, Bryce 0 0 0 0 2 90
d 31 Hernando, Carlos 0 0 0 0 1 90
f 7 Caldeira, Marcus 3 3 1 1 2 73
f 9 Pozos, Pablo 2 2 1 0 1 54
gk 1 Bonnaire, Marc 0 0 0 0 0 90
m 11 Lima, Antonio 0 0 0 0 0 32
m 17 Dekel Daks, Ethan 4 1 0 0 2 45
m 22 Martinez, Nacho 1 0 0 0 0 86
m 37 Alvarez, Juan 2 1 0 0 0 55

--Substitutes--
d 3 Trujillo Lizarraga, Oscar Emilio 0 0 0 0 0 22
d 4 Pusztahegyi, Tristan 0 0 0 0 0 4
m 8 Christou, Constantinos 1 0 0 0 1 18
m 14 Londono Zapata, Tyler 0 0 0 0 2 7
f 19 Smith, Braedon 1 0 0 0 1 35
m 20 Bowe, Thomas 0 0 0 0 0 4
m 21 Scheer, Isaac 0 0 0 0 1 51
d 25 Huckaby, Dante 0 0 0 0 0 14
f 27 Walker, Sammie 0 0 0 0 0 35
d 29 Burke, Sebastian 1 0 0 0 0 27

Totals 17 7 2 1 15

# Goalkeepers Min GA Saves
1 Jaspers, Erik 90:00 2 5

# Goalkeepers Min GA Saves
1 Bonnaire, Marc 90:00 1 1

Goals by period 1 2 Total
James Madison 0 1 1
West Virginia 1 1 2

Shots by period 1 2 Total
James Madison 2 8 10
West Virginia 10 7 17

Saves by period 1 2 Total
James Madison 4 1 5
West Virginia 0 1 1

Corner kicks 1 2 Total
James Madison 1 2 3
West Virginia 6 2 8

Fouls 1 2 Total
James Madison 2 7 9
West Virginia 6 9 15

Scoring summary:
No. Time Team Goal scorer Assist Description
1 13:00 WVU Pozos, Pablo Caldeira, Marcus Scored at the bottom right of goal off right foot

2 47:47 WVU Caldeira, Marcus unassisted Scored at the bottom right of goal off right foot

3 66:35 JMU Arnold, Cameron unassisted Penalty shot Scored at the bottom left of net

Cautions and ejections:
YELLOW-JMU #11 Melville, Aidan (30:52); YELLOW-JMU #5 Wray, Milo (60:05); YELLOW-WVU #8 Christou, Constantinos (60:43); YELLOW-JMU
#3 Frasier, Brock (65:02); YELLOW-WVU #7 Caldeira, Marcus (68:31); YELLOW-JMU #23 Madoi, Ronald (75:49); RED-JMU #23 Madoi, Ronald
(85:44); YELLOW-WVU #31 Hernando, Carlos (89:34);

Win- (). Loss- ().
Attendance: 0
Stadium: ,Dick Dlesk Soccer Stadium (Morgantown, WV, )
Officials: Referee: Nickrod Fateh; AssistantReferee1: Ross Kleinstuber; AssistantReferee2: Jake Finkler; AlternateOfficial: Justin Parnicza;
Offsides: James Madison 3, West Virginia 2



James Madison at West Virginia
Play-by-Play Summary (Period 1)

James Madison vs West Virginia (09/19/2025 at Morgantown, WV, )

Time Play
00:00 Jaspers,Erik at goalie for James Madison.
00:00 Bonnaire,Marc at goalie for West Virginia.
1:42 Shot by James Madison Lolas,Manuel, off target.
1:47 Goal kick by West Virginia Bonnaire,Marc.
3:21 Foul on James Madison Rodriguez,Zemi; free kick awarded to West Virginia Alvarez,Juan.
3:59 Shot by West Virginia Alvarez,Juan, bottom center of net, save by Jaspers,Erik.
4:07 Corner kick by West Virginia [4:07].
4:44 Goal kick by James Madison Jaspers,Erik.
5:48 Goal kick by West Virginia Bonnaire,Marc.
6:33 Shot by James Madison Wray,Milo, blocked.
8:16 Shot by West Virginia Dekel Daks,Ethan, bottom center of net, save by Jaspers,Erik.
9:56 Foul on West Virginia Veldhorst,Thijs; free kick awarded to James Madison Madoi,Ronald.
10:48 Offside against James Madison.
11:11 Shot by West Virginia Pozos,Pablo, bottom center of net, save by Jaspers,Erik.
12:33 Shot by West Virginia Veldhorst,Thijs, blocked.
12:37 Handball against West Virginia; free kick awarded.
13:00 GOAL scored by West Virginia Pozos,Pablo, bottom right of goal off right foot; Assist by Caldeira,Marcus.
14:14 Corner kick by West Virginia [14:14].
15:18 Shot by West Virginia Dekel Daks,Ethan, blocked.
15:38 Handball against West Virginia; free kick awarded.
16:38 Shot by West Virginia Martinez,Nacho, blocked.
16:47 Corner kick by West Virginia [16:47].
17:26 Foul on West Virginia Pozos,Pablo; free kick awarded to James Madison Wray,Milo.
19:14 Shot by West Virginia Dekel Daks,Ethan, blocked.
19:34 Corner kick by West Virginia [19:34].
19:54 Foul on West Virginia Hernando,Carlos; free kick awarded to James Madison Junior,Florentino.
21:42 Foul on James Madison Arnold,Cameron; free kick awarded to West Virginia Scargle,Nicolas.
23:31 Foul on West Virginia Dekel Daks,Ethan; free kick awarded to James Madison Junior,Florentino.
24:06 James Madison substitution: Frasier,Brock for Arnold,Cameron.
24:06 James Madison substitution: Melville,Aidan for Halloran,Smith.
24:06 James Madison substitution: Fuentes,Luis for Lolas,Manuel.
25:12 Goal kick by West Virginia Bonnaire,Marc.
26:43 Shot by West Virginia Dekel Daks,Ethan, blocked.
26:54 Shot by West Virginia Caldeira,Marcus, bottom center of net, save by Jaspers,Erik.
30:21 Goal kick by James Madison Jaspers,Erik.
30:52 Yellow card on James Madison Melville,Aidan for Unsporting
30:58 Foul on West Virginia Caldeira,Marcus; free kick awarded to James Madison Frasier,Brock.
32:19 West Virginia substitution: Walker,Sammie for Caldeira,Marcus.
32:19 West Virginia substitution: Smith,Braedon for Lima,Antonio.
32:19 West Virginia substitution: Scheer,Isaac for Dekel Daks,Ethan.
32:19 West Virginia substitution: Burke,Sebastian for Alvarez,Juan.
32:49 Foul on West Virginia Smith,Braedon; free kick awarded to James Madison Wray,Milo.
33:30 Offside against James Madison.
34:32 James Madison substitution: Aguilar,Jeffrey for Ossa,Diego.
35:27 Corner kick by West Virginia [35:27].
39:48 James Madison substitution: Griesbauer,Jonas for Rodriguez,Zemi.
41:04 Corner kick by James Madison [41:04].
43:38 Corner kick by West Virginia [43:38].
45:00 End of period [45:00].



James Madison at West Virginia
Play-by-Play Summary (Period 2)

James Madison vs West Virginia (09/19/2025 at Morgantown, WV, )

Time Play
45:00 West Virginia substitution: Trujillo Lizarraga,Oscar Emilio for Veldhorst,Thijs.
45:00 West Virginia substitution: Caldeira,Marcus for Pozos,Pablo.
45:00 West Virginia substitution: Christou,Constantinos for Burke,Sebastian.
45:00 James Madison substitution: Rodriguez,Zemi for Griesbauer,Jonas.
45:00 James Madison substitution: Arnold,Cameron for Melville,Aidan.
45:00 James Madison substitution: Ossa,Diego for Aguilar,Jeffrey.
45:00 Start of 2nd period [45:00].
45:00 FOR James Madison: Jaspers,Erik (GK),Frasier,Brock,Hsieh-

Bailey,Jai,Wray,Milo,Junior,Florentino,Rodriguez,Zemi,Arnold,Cameron,Ossa,Diego,Fuentes,Luis,Madoi,Ronald,Rome,Austin
45:00 FOR West Virginia: Bonnaire,Marc (GK),Trujillo Lizarraga,Oscar

Emilio,Scargle,Nicolas,Caldeira,Marcus,Christou,Constantinos,Swinehart,Bryce,Smith,Braedon,Scheer,Isaac,Martinez,Nacho,Walker,Sammie,Hernando,Carlos
46:03 Foul on West Virginia Christou,Constantinos; free kick awarded to James Madison Rodriguez,Zemi.
47:22 Foul on James Madison Wray,Milo; free kick awarded to West Virginia Smith,Braedon.
47:47 GOAL scored by West Virginia Caldeira,Marcus, bottom right of goal off right foot.
48:49 Shot by West Virginia Smith,Braedon, off target.
48:56 Goal kick by James Madison Jaspers,Erik.
50:18 Foul on James Madison Junior,Florentino; free kick awarded to West Virginia Scheer,Isaac.
51:07 Offside against James Madison.
52:46 Shot by James Madison Fuentes,Luis, off target.
52:57 Goal kick by West Virginia Bonnaire,Marc.
53:24 Offside against West Virginia.
55:29 Corner kick by James Madison [55:29].
56:28 Shot by James Madison Frasier,Brock, blocked.
56:32 Shot by James Madison Madoi,Ronald, blocked.
58:36 Offside against West Virginia.
59:36 Corner kick by James Madison [59:36].
60:05 Yellow card on James Madison Wray,Milo for Unsporting
60:43 Shot by West Virginia Christou,Constantinos, blocked.
60:43 Yellow card on West Virginia Christou,Constantinos for Unsporting
61:40 Shot by James Madison Arnold,Cameron, bottom left of net, save by Bonnaire,Marc.
62:32 Shot by James Madison Arnold,Cameron, blocked.
62:42 Foul on James Madison Rome,Austin; free kick awarded to West Virginia Caldeira,Marcus.
62:42 West Virginia substitution: Dekel Daks,Ethan for Christou,Constantinos.
63:49 Foul on James Madison Madoi,Ronald; free kick awarded to West Virginia Caldeira,Marcus.
65:02 Yellow card on James Madison Frasier,Brock for Unsporting
66:35 Foul on West Virginia Swinehart,Bryce.
66:35 James Madison Arnold,Cameron PENALTY KICK GOAL, bottom left of net.
66:21 Foul on James Madison Wray,Milo; free kick awarded to West Virginia Trujillo Lizarraga,Oscar Emilio.
67:06 West Virginia substitution: Pozos,Pablo for Trujillo Lizarraga,Oscar Emilio.
67:06 West Virginia substitution: Veldhorst,Thijs for Walker,Sammie.
67:06 West Virginia substitution: Alvarez,Juan for Smith,Braedon.
68:31 Yellow card on West Virginia Caldeira,Marcus for Unsporting
69:37 Foul on West Virginia Swinehart,Bryce; free kick awarded to James Madison Ossa,Diego.
70:09 James Madison substitution: Halloran,Smith for Fuentes,Luis.
70:23 Goal kick by West Virginia Bonnaire,Marc.
71:11 Foul on James Madison Wray,Milo; free kick awarded to West Virginia Martinez,Nacho.
72:27 Shot by West Virginia Caldeira,Marcus, bottom right of net, save by Jaspers,Erik.
72:35 Corner kick by West Virginia [72:35].
73:37 Foul on West Virginia Dekel Daks,Ethan; free kick awarded to James Madison Rodriguez,Zemi.
75:16 Shot by James Madison Rodriguez,Zemi, off target.
75:20 Goal kick by West Virginia Bonnaire,Marc.
75:28 James Madison substitution: Lolas,Manuel for Ossa,Diego.
75:49 Yellow card on James Madison Madoi,Ronald for Unsporting
75:49 West Virginia substitution: Burke,Sebastian for Pozos,Pablo.
75:49 West Virginia substitution: Huckaby,Dante for Dekel Daks,Ethan.
77:22 Foul on West Virginia Caldeira,Marcus; free kick awarded to James Madison Madoi,Ronald.
78:38 Handball against James Madison; free kick awarded.
79:36 Shot by West Virginia Veldhorst,Thijs, off target.
79:41 Goal kick by James Madison Jaspers,Erik.
81:29 Shot by West Virginia Alvarez,Juan, blocked.
82:15 Foul on West Virginia Scheer,Isaac; free kick awarded to James Madison Hsieh-Bailey,Jai.
82:59 West Virginia substitution: Londono Zapata,Tyler for Scheer,Isaac.
83:09 Shot by West Virginia Burke,Sebastian, blocked.
83:18 Foul on West Virginia Scargle,Nicolas; free kick awarded to James Madison Rodriguez,Zemi.
84:19 Foul on West Virginia Londono Zapata,Tyler; free kick awarded to James Madison Wray,Milo.
85:38 Foul on James Madison Rodriguez,Zemi; free kick awarded to West Virginia Swinehart,Bryce.



Time Play
85:44 Red card on James Madison Madoi,Ronald (Unsporting).
85:44 West Virginia substitution: Bowe,Thomas for Caldeira,Marcus.
85:44 West Virginia substitution: Pusztahegyi,Tristan for Martinez,Nacho.
85:45 Corner kick by West Virginia [85:45].
86:58 Foul on West Virginia Londono Zapata,Tyler; free kick awarded to James Madison Wray,Milo.
89:34 Yellow card on West Virginia Hernando,Carlos for Unsporting
89:42 Shot by James Madison Halloran,Smith, off target.
90:00 End of period [90:00].


